74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2007 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 2169

Ordered printed by the Speaker pursuant to House Rule 12.00A (5). Presession filed (at the request of Governor Theodore R. Kulongoski for Oregon Liquor Control Commission, Office of Regulatory Streamlining of Department of Consumer and Business Services)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to fees for licenses issued by Oregon Liquor Control Commission; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 471.294.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 471.294 is amended to read:

471.294. (1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, all licenses under this chapter and renewals thereof shall be issued for a period of one year which shall expire at 12 midnight on March 31, June 30, September 30 or December 31 of each year.

(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, a license issued for the first time to an applicant may be issued for less than a year. [The license fee for the first license issued to an applicant, if the license is issued for a fraction of a year, shall be proportionate to the annual license computed on a quarterly basis, counting a major fraction of a quarter as a whole quarter.] The fee for a license issued for less than a year under this subsection is the annual license fee prescribed by ORS 471.311.

(3) The term of a temporary letter of authority or license issued under ORS 471.302 or any temporary sales license is the period fixed by the Oregon Liquor Control Commission when the letter or license is issued.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The amendments to ORS 471.294 by section 1 of this 2007 Act apply only to licenses issued on or after the effective date of this 2007 Act.

Passed by House March 5, 2007	Received by Governor:
Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate May 16, 2007	Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
President of Senate	, 2007
	Secretary of State